
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

June 6, 1995 
 
 

COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JUNE 6, 1995 
 

 
The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court- 
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman, and Linda 
Fleming were present . Artlin Zeiger, Chairman . 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment : 

A & I Telecomunications 
A T & T 
A T & T - Maintenance 
A T & T 
Adams, Nina 
Advanced Communication 
AG Revolving 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Amsterdam Printing 
B & s Industries 
BW Construction 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Briggs Corporation 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power and Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
Carbon County Fair Association 
Carbon County Substance 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 

Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Fire Department 
Extension 
Data/Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Public Health 
Public Health 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
WIC 
Sheriff 
Various 

1,811.03 
72.30 
51.17 
5.83 
55.95 

4,150.50 
1,720.00 

48.45 
1,061.25 

116.06 
225.06 
300.00 
505.76 
369.96 
131.00 
192.00 

2,857.39 
68.32  

761.99  
322.70 
20.01 
100.00 
98.00 

1,114.88 
 Casper College Bookstore 

Chandra, v. Raja M.D. 
Grants 
General 

70.00 
270.00 

Childbirth Graphics Ltd. Grants 230.70 
Childress Electric, Inc. Clerk - Courthouse 167.80 
City Market, Inc. #12 Road & Bridge/Extension 56.34 
Cloud Peak Terminix Carbon Building 35.00 
College of Law General 12.00 
Communications Source, Inc. Fire Department 748.00 
Conoco, Incorporated Sheriff 26.61 
Consumer Gas Road & Bridge 748.80 
D & K Sanitation Various 242.50 
Drummond Refrigeration Senior Services 57.75 
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 27.41 
Eagle Uniform Supply Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg. 284.42 
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff 39.04 
Elk Mountain, Town Of Road & Bridge 71.10 
Encampment Student Council Sheriff 100.00 
Evans, Morgan Jail 90.00 
Facts and Comparisons Public Health 180.00 
Fleming, Linda L. Commissioners 275.35 
Flying W Car Wash Sheriff 25.00 
Fluid Power Equipment Road & Bridge 1,135.62 
Fountain Inn Road & Bridge 43.00 
Frontier Pharmacy Public Health/Jail 92.55 
General Electric Radio Maintenance /Sheriff 194.00 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. Courthouse 585.00 
Grainger Road & Bridge 109.09 
Graphic Sports Commissioners/Road & Bridge 120.50 
Hagood, Andrea Grants 37.50 
Hagood, Vicki Grants 70.00 
Hanna/Elk Mountain H Club Sheriff 135.00 
Heinman Fire Equipment 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs REA, Inc. 
Martin Huntley 
Ideal Foods 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
KN Energy, Inc. 
Kar Kraft, Inc. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinderprint Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kline, James C. 
L & L Electric 

Fire Department 
Public Health 
Public Health 
General 
Sr. Services/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 

560.87 

2.30 
225.00 
107.69 
221.00 
20.76 

3,531.50 
5,719.71 

208.79 
23.27 
78.95 
348.96 
348.22 
674.79  

1,689.53 
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L.N. Curtis & Sons 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lynn Peavey Company 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Martin' s Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel T. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town Of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co. 
Miner, Cecilia 

General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
General 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 
Grants 
Extension 

917.23 
12.00 

183.55 
471.75 

4,075.26 
496.00 
90.01 
82.20 

286.00 
103.96 

 

Mountain Fuel Supply Company Senior Services 69.87 
Myers Tire Supply Company Road & Bridge 129.98 
National Seminars Group Public Health 79.00 
Neve' s Uniforms Sheriff 149.80 
Newell, Marci Grants 60.26 
O'Connell, Robert K. General 73.06 
Orchard, Mark Road & Bridge 16.00 
P C Connection Grants 264.95 
P.T.I. Communications Road & Bridge 45.41 
Pacific Power & Light Company Various 1,834.12 
Paymaster Corporation Treasurer 649.50 
Perkins Oil Company Grants 14.51 
Perue Printing Grants/Attorney 110.00 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 

Sheriff 
General 

47.92 
185.25 

Pizza Hut, Western Wyoming Road & Bridge/Sheriff 115.58 
Plainsman Printing General 621.19 
Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge 285.69 
Quill Corporation Public Health/Extension 606.31 
Rawlins Automotive Road & Bridge/Sheriff 222.76 
Rawlins, City Of Various 1,043.05 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Glass 

Grants 
Road & Bridge 

20.00 
229.44 

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. General 416.15 
Ray's Roundwood Road & Bridge 450.00 
Reliable Corporation, The Treasurer 83.33 
Reliable Office Supply Public Health 202.60 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Riverton Tire & Oil 

Extension 
Road & Bridge 

170.59 
l2.98 

Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors 
Slafter Oil Company 
Smart Corporation 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Tiger Sofbrare 
Tipton Computer Service 
Truck and Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
University of Wyoming 
UW Animal Science Department 
Valley Fire Extinguisher 
Valley Oil Company 
Vida Health Communication 
Viewfinder, The 
Wear Parts 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Whisler Chevrolet 
Wilson' s Self Service 
Wright Medical Services 
Wy County Commissioners Assoc. 
Wy Dept of Transportation 
Wy Dept of Transportation 
Wy Diesel Service 
Wy-Lecc 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corporation 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg./Sr.Services 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Extension 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Carbon Bldg. 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 

79 .10 
l96.28 
55.l5 

500.00 
136.29 
237 .4l  
474.50 
39.94 
79.95 

l9,l69.04 
101.28 
23.l9 

420.00 
75.00 
94.83 
89.80 

4,352.37 
224.70      

l58.l0  
3,l67 .49  

393.l8 
100.00 
l5.00 
4.00 

568.87 
405.90  
266.86 
121.96 
900.00  

84.23 
404.36 
56.00 

5,611.00 
l44.l4 
21.00 
32.09 
32.00 
29.l9 

300.48 
l,822.50 
252.34 

Xerox Corporation Public Health/Sheriff 330.39 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

Various 
Commissioners 

675.27 
348.79 

SEVERANCE TAX   

Build Rite Lumber & Supply Fixed Assets - Bldg. Imp. 5,725.00 
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Encampment EMT. 's 
Energy Basin Clinic 

  
 
 

Health 
Health 

  
 
 

375.00 
3,750.00 

ARK Industries  Social Services  500.00 
K.I.D.S.  Social Services  500.00 

ABATEMENTS     

Rawlins Downtown Development Authority Erroneous Assessment  394 .10 
Rawlins Downtown Development Authority Erroneous Assessment  420.36 

BONDS     

Sanford S. Robinson 
Treasurer 

 Baggs Cemetery District 
May 10, 1995 to May 10, 

 
1996 

1,000.00 

Janice Ward 
Treasurer/Clerk 

 Town of Dixon 
May 10, 1995 to May 10, 

 
1996 

25,0·00.00 

 

PLANNING 
 

Nina Adams gave her administrative report. 
 

ROAD &    BRIDGE 
 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report . 
 

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Andy Long III P.E. with the Wyoming Highway 
Department asking permission to access two of their quarries. They need to repair 
some washed out roads such as County Road 497. 

 
The Commissioners also wrote another letter to Andy Long III P.E. with the 
Wyoming Highway Department requesting that the Wyoming Department of Transportation 
initiate a second stage of total road improvement for approximately seven (7) miles 
of the Seminoe Road, Carbon County Road #351. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session with Wade Waldrip to 
talk about pending litigation. This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously 
carried to go into Executive Session. 

 
Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This was seconded 
by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of Executive Session. 

 
BUDGETS 

 
Budget requests were presented from the following departments: 

 

Clerk 
Museum 
Library 
Planning 

Data Processing and Election 
Fire Department 
Jeffrey Center 
Road & Bridge 

 

The Commissioners took these budget requests under advisement. No action taken. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

          -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 


